Section 69-21-135, Mississippi Code of 1972:474

69-21-135. Each violation of the rules and regulations of475

the board, violations of this article and violations of licenses476

and orders issued by the board shall be subject to the imposition477

of a civil penalty of up to Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars478

($5,500.00) per violation per day.479

SECTION 16. The following section shall be codified as480

Section 69-21-137, Mississippi Code of 1972:481

69-21-137. (1) Any penalty assessed by the board shall be482

due and payable within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the483